ANALYSIS OF HEAVY METAL (CADMIUM) IN
COMMERCIALLY FISH FROM DIFFERENT CULTURES

MOHAMAD ASROL BIN MUSANIB

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2014



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives of study

1.4 Significance of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Variability of accumulated heavy metal composition in fish
2.1.1 Fish habitat and cultures
2.1.2  Fish organ and tissue

2.2 Effect of cooking to heavy metal concentration in fish

2.3 Effect of pH to heavy metal composition

2.4 Permissible limit of cadmium in fish and fishery products

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals and Reagents
3.1.3 Equipments and Analytical Instrument
3.2 Sampling
33 Sample and standard preparation
3.3.1 Dry ashing and digestion
3.3.2 Blank solution
3.3.3 Preparation of standard
34 Cooking procedure

v

Page

iii
v
vi
vii
viil
X

O O 3~

10
10
12
13
15
16

18
18
19
19

19
20
20
20



3.5 Sample analysis
3.5.1 Instrumental settings
3.5.2 GFAAS

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Heavy metal (Cadmium) composition of fish species based
on different cultures

4.2 Effect of different food preparation to the heavy metal (Cadmium)
concentration

43 Effect of digestion medium to the heavy metal detection

4.4 Comparison with permissible limit of cadmium in fish and fishery
products

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

21
21

23

26

28
29

30

32
35
35



Table

Table 2.1
Table 3.1
Table 3.2
Table 3.3

Table 4.1

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

Permissible limit for cadmium in fish and fishery products
List of chemicals and reagents

Equipments and Analytical Instrument

Furnace settings for Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption
Spectroscopy (GFAAS)

Mean concentration with standard deviation in dry weight

(mg/kg) with different digestion medium

Vi

Page

17
18
18
21

29



ABSTRACT

ANALYSIS OF HEAVY METAL (CADMIUM) IN COMMERCIALLY FISH
FROM DIFFERENT CULTURES

The research presents the heavy metal (cadmium) concentration in commercial edible
fish from river cages, marine and pond cultures represented by Red tilapia fish
(Oreochromis niloticus), Indian mackerel (Rastrelliger kanagurta), and Catfish (Clarias
Gariepinus). The analysis was done by using Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption
Spectroscopy (GFAAS). The most contaminated fish among those three different
cultures was marine fish culture which is Indian mackerel. This study also presents the
effect of cooking method to the cadmium concentration from raw fish. Among the
cooking method (frying, grilling and boiling), the cooking method that reduce the
cadmium concentration at most was boiling method. The effect of the digestion medium
for the sample preparation was also analyzed where the highest content of cadmium in

fish was showed from the acid medium.

1X



	MOHAMAD ASROL BIN MUSANIB
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objectives of study
	1.4 Significances of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Variability of accumulated heavy metal composition in fish
	2.1.1 Fish habitat and cultures
	2.1.2 Fish organ and tissue

	2.2 Effect of cooking to heavy metal concentration in fish
	2.3 Effect of pH to heavy metal composition
	2.4 Permissible limit of cadmium in fish and fishery products

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals and Reagents
	3.1.2 Equipments and Analytical Instrument

	3.2 Sampling
	3.3 Sample and standard preparation
	3.3.1 Dry ashing and digestion
	3.3.2 Blank solution
	3.3.3 Preparation of standard

	3.4. Cooking procedure
	3.5 Samples analysis
	3.5.1 Instrumental Settings
	3.5.2 Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometry (GFAAS)


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Heavy metal (Cadmium) composition of fish species based on differentcultures
	4.2 Effect of different food preparation to the heavy metal (Cadmium)concentration
	4.3 Effect of digestion medium to the heavy metal detection
	4.4 Comparison with permissible limit of cadmium in fish and fishery products

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES



