# ANALYSIS OF HEAVY METAL (CADMIUM) IN COMMERCIALLY FISH FROM DIFFERENT CULTURES

MOHAMAD ASROL BIN MUSANIB

## BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2014

### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	Х

### **CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	7
1.3	Objectives of study	9
1.4	Significance of study	9

### **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Variability of accumulated heavy metal composition in fish	10
	2.1.1 Fish habitat and cultures	10
	2.1.2 Fish organ and tissue	12
2.2	Effect of cooking to heavy metal concentration in fish	13
2.3	Effect of pH to heavy metal composition	15
2.4	Permissible limit of cadmium in fish and fishery products	16

#### **CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Mater		
	3.1.1	Raw materials	18
	3.1.2	Chemicals and Reagents	18
	3.1.3	Equipments and Analytical Instrument	19
3.2	Samp	ling	19
3.3	Sample and standard preparation		
	3.3.1	Dry ashing and digestion	19
	3.3.2	Blank solution	20
	3.3.3	Preparation of standard	20
3.4	Cooki	ing procedure	20

Sample analysis	
3.5.1 Instrumental settings	21
3.5.2 GFAAS	21
PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
Heavy metal (Cadmium) composition of fish species based	23
on different cultures	
Effect of different food preparation to the heavy metal (Cadmium)	26
concentration	
Effect of digestion medium to the heavy metal detection	28
Comparison with permissible limit of cadmium in fish and fishery	29
products	
	<ul> <li>3.5.1 Instrumental settings</li> <li>3.5.2 GFAAS</li> <li>PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION Heavy metal (Cadmium) composition of fish species based on different cultures Effect of different food preparation to the heavy metal (Cadmium) concentration Effect of digestion medium to the heavy metal detection Comparison with permissible limit of cadmium in fish and fishery</li></ul>

## CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 30

CITED REFERENCES	32
APPENDICES	35
CURRICULUM VITAE	35

## LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
Table 2.1	Permissible limit for cadmium in fish and fishery products	17
Table 3.1	List of chemicals and reagents	18
Table 3.2	Equipments and Analytical Instrument	18
Table 3.3	Furnace settings for Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption	21
	Spectroscopy (GFAAS)	
Table 4.1	Mean concentration with standard deviation in dry weight	29
	(mg/kg) with different digestion medium	

#### ABSTRACT

## ANALYSIS OF HEAVY METAL (CADMIUM) IN COMMERCIALLY FISH FROM DIFFERENT CULTURES

The research presents the heavy metal (cadmium) concentration in commercial edible fish from river cages, marine and pond cultures represented by Red tilapia fish (*Oreochromis niloticus*), Indian mackerel (*Rastrelliger kanagurta*), and Catfish (*Clarias Gariepinus*). The analysis was done by using Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (GFAAS). The most contaminated fish among those three different cultures was marine fish culture which is Indian mackerel. This study also presents the effect of cooking method to the cadmium concentration from raw fish. Among the cooking method (frying, grilling and boiling), the cooking method that reduce the cadmium concentration at most was boiling method. The effect of the digestion medium for the sample preparation was also analyzed where the highest content of cadmium in fish was showed from the acid medium.